
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 16 November 2011 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minutes informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 

1. Minutes of the meetings held on 12 October 2011 and 27 October 2011  
(Pages 1 - 8) 

2. Declarations of interest   

 
Key Decision: 
 
3. Surface Water Management Plan - Report of Corporate Director, 

Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision NS/10/11]  (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
Ordinary Decisions: 
 
4. Winter Maintenance: State of Preparedness for 2011-2012 and Winter 

Service Plan Update - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services  (Pages 23 - 86) 

5. Olympic and Paralympic Programme - Report of Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 87 - 112) 

6. Mid-Year Report on Treasury Management Service - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 113 - 122) 



7. Forecast of General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Revenue 
and Capital Outturn 2011/12 - Period to 30 September 2011 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 123 - 150) 

8. Review of Discretionary Council Tax Discount on Long Term Empty 
Properties - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 151 - 
156) 

9. County Durham Partnership Review - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 157 - 164) 

10. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report  - Report of Corporate 
Director, Adults, Wellbeing and Health  (Pages 165 - 206) 

11. County Durham Health and Wellbeing Partnership: Altogether Healthier 
Delivery Plan Report - County Durham Health Inequalities Strategy - 
Report of Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing and Health  (Pages 
207 - 222) 

12. North Durham Academy Contract Award - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Young People's Services  (Pages 223 - 230) 

13. Employment Land Review - Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 231 - 254) 

14. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman is of sufficient 
urgency to warrant consideration.   

15. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
16. Land at Italby Paddock, Burnhope - Joint Report of Corporate Director, 

Regeneration and Economic Development, Corporate Director, Adults, 
Wellbeing and Health and Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
(Pages 255 - 260) 

17. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
8 November 2011 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 

 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in The Jubilee Room - The Bowes Museum on Wednesday 
12 October 2011 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), N Foster, L Hovvels, M Nicholls, 
M Plews, C Robson, B Stephens, C Vasey and B Young 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Pauline Charlton, Councillor Stephen Hugill and Councillor Eddie Tomlinson 

 
1 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 14 and 22 September 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Update on the Delivery of the 2011/2015 Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
update on the progress made at the end of quarter 2 on the delivery of the 2011/12 
to 2014/15 Medium Term Financial Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 

4 County Durham Partnership Update Report 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
update on the issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership Board, 
the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area Action Partnerships and also provided 
updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership across the County 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation in the report be approved. 
 

5 NHS Reforms 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Adults Wellbeing 
and Health and the Corporate Director, Children and Young People’s Services that 
provided an update on recent developments in relation to NHS reforms, with 
particular reference to policy developments relating to public health and the 
implications for Local Authorities (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

6 Anti Social Behaviour Strategy 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Adults Wellbeing and 
Health that sought approval of the Anti Social Behaviour Strategy 2011/14 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 

7 Draft National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development that summarised and commented upon the draft National 
Planning Policy Framework which had been published for consultation (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 

8 Education Capital: The Priority School Building Programme 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People’s Services that provided an update about Education Capital Funding and 
the new Priority School Building Programme announced on 19 July 2011 which was 
intended to address those schools in the worst condition (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

9 Annual Report of Local Safeguarding Children Board 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People’s Services that presented the Annual Report of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 

10 Exclusion of the Public 
 

Page 2



Resolved: 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

11 Dissolution of Charity known as the 'Spectrum Centre' and transfer of its 
assets to 'SLAM' 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that sought 
authority to dissolve the charity known as The Spectrum Centre (Spectrum) and 
transfer its assets to SLAM Community and Development Trust Limited (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Cabinet held at the County Hall, Durham on Thursday 27 
October 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 
 

 
Cabinet Members:   
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Plews, C Robson, Stephens, Vasey, and  B Young. 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors Armstrong, Arthur, A Bainbridge, Graham, N Harrison, Hugill, R Ord, 
Shuttleworth, Stradling, Temple, Todd and Williams 
 
 

 
 

1  Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations. 
 
 

2 2012/13 Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 – 2015/16 and Council 
Plan Update  
Key Decision Corp/R/11/1 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive Officer that provided an update on the following: 

(i) 2012/13 budget; 
(ii) Development of 2012/13 – 2015/16 MTFP Model; 
(iii) Development of Council Plan and Services Plans; 
(iv) Equality Impact Assessments; 
(v) Consultation processes,  

and which sought approval for Corporate Directors / Assistant Chief Executive to 
continue to utilise delegated powers where relevant to action savings plans to 
ensure financial targets are met (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
3 Housing Revenue Account Self Financing and Medium Term Financial Plan 

Key Decision Corp/R/11/1 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development that provided an 
update on the Government’s Self Financing proposals for the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA), and also on the development of the HRA Business Plan and 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2012-13 onwards (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
4 Review of Access to and Provision of Household Waste Recycling Centres 

Key Decision Ref: NS/08/11 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services that set out the results of the review of Household Waste Recycling Centre 
(HWRC) provision, and which sought approval to commence a process of public 
consultation
[...]
22



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
16 November 2011 
 
Winter Maintenance: State of 
Preparedness for 2011-2012 and Winter 
Service Plan Update 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Terry Collins, Corporate Director for Neighbourhood Services 

Councillor  Bob Young, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic 
Environment  

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1 To provide an update regarding the improvements and state of preparedness 

for winter 2011-2012, together with details of the annual Winter Service Plan 
2011-2012 for approval and adoption. 

 
Winter Service and State of Preparedness 
 
Background 
 
2 Durham County Council currently treats (salts) 45% of the highway network in 

frost conditions.  It should be noted that in recent winters, due to the national 
salt shortage, the treated routes have been reduced to 35% in order to 
conserve salt supplies which has been at the request of the Department for 
Transport (DfT).  The presalt network (45%) is used as the basis for snow 
clearance and can take up to four or five hours to complete each route.   

 
3 Currently salt/grit bins are provided for use by motorists on the untreated 

network where significant hazards occur, such as severe banks and bends.  
Members and the community are increasingly asking for more salt/grit boxes 
to enable self-help in locations that benefit the community at large. 

 
4 During the last few years, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) have 

made a series recommendations based on lessons learnt reviews from the 
experiences of the two previous severe winters to improve the delivery of the 
winter service.  A report will be provided to OSC on Monday, 21st November 
2011, incorporating the content of the latest review. 

 
5 As part of the review undertaken this year, the OSC members were given the 

opportunity to visit the Boulby Potash Mine in North Yorkshire, the mine that 
supplies Durham with its salt.  All Members who attended found this visit 
extremely interesting and
[...]
rv
ic
e
s
, 
N
e
ig
h
b
o
u
rh
o
o
d
 S
e
rv
ic
e
  

D
a
te
: 
2
4
 O
c
t 
2
0
1
1
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 e
q
u
a
lit
y
 r
e
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
 -
 s
ig
n
 o
ff
: 
P
o
lic
y
 P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
ic
a
ti
o
n
s
 M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

D
a
te
: 
2
4
 O
c
t 
2
0
1
1
 

 

 

n
s
.p
la
n
n
in
g
a
n
d
p
o
li
c
y
@
d
u
rh
a
m
.g
o
v
.u
k
 

T
e
l 
0
1
9
1
 3

8
3
 3

4
6
8
 

 

Page 86



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
16 November 2011 
 
Olympic and Paralympic 
Programme  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team  
Terry Collins, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Maria Leina Plews, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Leisure, 
Libraries and Lifelong Learning 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 This report sets out options with regards to funding commitments linked to the 

Olympic Torch Relay and Durham County Council’s proposals with regards to 
an Olympic and Paralympic programme, and lasting legacy offer. The report 
sets out the scope of a coordinated programme called ‘Join In’, for which we 
are seeking Cabinet approval to proceed.  

Background 
 

2 Last September an Olympic Working Group (OWG) was developed to 
consider proposals to support the arrival of the Olympic Torch Relay in 
County Durham, and an accompanying Olympic offer and legacy for Durham 
residents. 

 
3 The OWG was positioned to ensure strong links were held between the 

National and Regional local government Olympic structures and the County’s 
local partnership arrangements.  

 
The County Durham OWG, chaired by the Head of Sport and Leisure has 
representatives from each service grouping and has sought to achieve a 
coordinated approach to an Olympic offer for residents. The vision developed, 
builds upon work with elected members in 2009 and is as follows: 

 
‘to make the most of London 2012 for County Durham, by delivering a 
programme which inspires residents to take part, celebrate and also 
leaves a lasting legacy which links, promotes and makes sense within 
County Durham’. 

 

[...]
oups? 

Explain your conclusion, including relevant 
evidence and consultation you have 
considered. 

What further action is 
required?  
(Include in Sect. 3 action 
plan) 

Gender    

Age    

Disability    

Race/Ethnicity    

Religion or belief    

Sexual  
Orientation 

   

 

How will this promote positive relationships between different communities? N/A 

 

 

P
age 111



 

Section three: Review and Conclusion 

Summary: please provide a brief overview, including impact, changes, improvements and any gaps in evidence. 

 

Action to be taken Officer 
responsible 

Target  
 Date 

In which plan will this action appear 

    

When will this assessment be reviewed? Date: Ongoing 

Are there any additional assessments that need to be undertaken in 
relation to this assessment? 

N/A 

Lead officer - sign off: Strategic Manager, Sport & Leisure Development Date: 12 August 2011 

Service equality representative - sign off: Policy, Performance and Communications Manager Date: 15 August 2011 

 

 
 
 

sportandleisure@durham.gov.uk 

Tel. 0191 3729145 

P
age 112



 
 

Cabinet 
 

16 November 2011 
 

Mid-Year Report on Treasury 
Management Service 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 Revisions to the regulatory framework of treasury management has 
introduced a requirement that the Council receive a mid year treasury review, 
in addition to the forward looking annual treasury strategy and backward 
looking annual treasury report required previously. 

2 As well as meeting the above requirement this report also incorporates the 
needs of the Prudential Code, which can be regarded as being best 
operational practice, to ensure adequate monitoring of the capital expenditure 
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators (PIs).  The treasury strategy and 
PIs were previously reported to Council as part of the Medium 
[...]
has minimised legal costs whilst enabling us 
to advance the strongest possible arguments to secure this result. The cost of 
the litigation to date amounts to less than 1 per cent of the amount expected 
to be recovered. 

Member Training 

44 The increased Member consideration of treasury management matters is 
complex and therefore requires a suitable training process. It is proposed 
therefore to undertake training for members at a suitable time in early spring 
2012. 

Recommendations 

45 It is recommended that Members: 

i. Note the contents of the mid-year review report 

ii. Approve the key changes to the 2011/12 prudential indicators in light of  the 
impact of Housing Subsidy changes 

iii. Approve the time and monetary limits for investments shown in the table at 
Appendix 2  

 

Contact:  David Watchman                          Tel:  0191 3833940 

Page 120



 
Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance 
Details of the overall financing of the Council’s anticipated capital expenditure, along 
with forecast borrowing and investment income returns are provided in the report.  
 
Staffing 
None 
 
Risk 
None 
 
Equality and Diversity /  Public Sector Equality Duty 
None 
 
Accommodation 
None 
 
Crime and Disorder 
None 
 
Human Rights 
None 
 
Consultation 
None 
 
Procurement 
None 
 
Disability issues 
None 
 
Legal Implications 
None 

Page 121



 
Appendix 2:  Revised Time and Monetary Limits Table 

 
 

  Fitch(or equivalent) Money Limit Time Limit 

Limit 1 Category AAA £50m 1yr 

Money Market Funds AAA £50m (£10m per 

fund) 

None 

Limit 2 Category A 

(Amended from ‘AA’) 

£50m 1yr 

Eligible Institutions A £50m 1yr 

Limit 3 Category A £25m 3 months 

Eligible Institutions A £25m 3 months 

UK Government – DMO  Unlimited 6 months 

Other Local Authorities  £10m per authority 1yr 

 

Page 122



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

16 November 2011 
 

Forecast of General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2011/12 – Period to 30 
September 2011 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with a forecast of 2011/12 revenue outturn for the period 
to 30 September 2011. 

Background 

2 This report updates the information presented to Cabinet on 22 September 
and incorporates the recommended changes to cash limits within Service 
Groupings agreed at that time.  

Revenue  

Current Position to 30 September 2011 

3 The table overleaf compares the forecast with the revised budgets and is 
shown in more detail in Appendices 2 and 3: 

Key to Table 
 

Original Budget As agreed by County Council on 23 February 2011 

Budget – incorporating 
adjustments 

Original Budget adjusted for budget revisions to be agreed by 
Cabinet. 

Service Groupings Forecast of 
Outturn 

Service Groupings’ forecasted income and expenditure for 
2011/12. 

Forecasted Variance Over and underspendings when comparing Service Grouping 
outturns to the Revised Budget. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 123



 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Assistant Chief Executive 10,479 10,003 9,881 -122

Adult Wellbeing and Health 176,328 171,025 170,205 -820

Children & Young People 105,274 108,611 108,000 -611

Neighbourhood Services 99,290 105,182 105,683 501

Regeneration and Economic Dev 39,617 42,180 41,801 -379

Resources 19,125 22,290 22,286 -4

Contingencies 9,547 7,641 7,641 0

NET COST OF SERVICES 459,660 466,932 465,497 -1,435

Capital charges -49,020 -49,020 -49,020 -0

Interest and Investment income -577 -577 -1,262 -685

Interest payable and similar charges 26,271 25,321 24,674 -647

Net Expenditure 436,334 442,656 439,889 -2,767

Funded By:

Council tax -198,870 -198,870 -198,870 0

Use of earmarked reserves -260 -5,821 -5,821 0

Estimated net surplus on Collection Fund -814 -814 -814 0

Revenue Support Grant -55,596 -55,596 -55,596 0

Re-distributed Non Domestic Rates -179,861 -179
[...]
rvices but not allocated to specific services 560 400 160

-5,727 -6,817 1,090 Net cost of HRA Services -11,195 -12,369 1,174

3,312 3,012 300 Interest Payable & Similar Charges 6,624 6,023 601

2,330 3,217 -887 Direct Revenue Financing [Balancing Item on HRA] 4,660 6,435 -1,775

-45 -45 0 Interest & Investment Income -89 -89 0

-130 -633 503 [Surplus]  / Deficit for the year on HRA services 0 0 0

Forecasted 

Variance

 
 
 
 

Page 150



 
 

Cabinet 
 
16 November 2011 
 
Review of Discretionary Council Tax 
Discount on Long Term Empty Properties 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To propose an amendment to the current policy on Council Tax discount for 
Long Term Empty Properties, reducing the discount from 50% to nil with effect 
from 1 April 2012. 

 
Background 

2 Section 75 of the Local Government Act 2003 and the subsequent 
Regulations; the Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (England) 
Regulations 2003 gives local authorities the powers to reduce the 50% 
Council Tax discount on long term empty properties. Long term empty 
properties are defined as domestic properties that have been unoccupied for 
more than six months.  The more detailed definitions of the classes of 
dwelling to which these provisions apply are set out in the legal section of 
Appendix 1.  The proposal in this report relates to properties which are 
dwellings that are ‘unoccupied and substantially unfurnished’. 

3 Council Tax legislation stipulates that long term empty properties, not subject 
to an exemption, attract a minimum 50% charge. In April 2009, the Council 
adopted a policy to charge 50% on long term empty properties, which was 
consistent with the policies adopted by all seven former district councils 

4 There are over 5,200 long term empty properties across County Durham 
where the owners are currently being charged 5
[...]
guarding alert please contact: 

Social Care Direct 0845 850 5010 
 

Page 205



Page 206

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet                                                                          
 
16th November 2011 
 
County Durham Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership:  Altogether Healthier 
Delivery Plan Report – County Durham 
Health Inequalities Strategy 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Report of Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director, Adults Wellbeing 
and Health 

Report of Lucy Hovvels, Portfolio Holder for Safer and Healthier 
Communities 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the refresh of the Altogether 
Healthier Delivery Plan (2011-2013), which represents the Health Inequalities 
Strategy for County Durham. This was approved by the Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership on 19 July 2011.   

 

Background 
 
2. The Health and Wellbeing Partnership Delivery Plan is to be implemented within 

the context of the progress of the Health and Social Care Bill and the Public 
Health White Paper ‘Healthy Lives, Healthy People’ 2010 which propose 
transferring some Public Health responsibilities to Local Authorities in 2013. 

 
3. This is the second version of the Health and Wellbeing Partnership (H&WBP) 

Delivery Plan which was previously agreed by Cabinet on 6th October 2010.    
The Delivery Plan embodies the Partnership’s Strategy to reduce Health 
Inequalities across County Durham by: 

 

• Identifying three headline priorities which are: Improving Life Expectancy, 
Reducing Health Inequalities and Improving Mental Health and 
Wellbeing, and clearly aligning delivery programmes to them; 

• Detailing roles and responsibilities of partners and their contributions to 
achieving specific targets; and 

• Linking with other current strategies and action plans to ensure 
consistent reporting on performance. 

 
4. The local Health Profile for County Durham which was considered by Cabinet
[...]
th
is
 D
e
liv
e
ry
 P
la
n
. 
A
d
d
it
io
n
a
lly
 t
h
e
 G
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t 
is
 d
u
e
 t
o
 p
u
b
lis
h
 a
 n
e
w
 

O
u
tc
o
m
e
s
 P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
 w
h
ic
h
 m
a
y
 a
c
t 
a
s
 a
 c
a
ta
ly
s
t 
fo
r 

fu
rt
h
e
r 
c
h
a
n
g
e
 t
o
 t
h
is
 p
la
n
 

A
re
 t
h
e
re
 a
n
y
 a
d
d
it
io
n
a
l 
a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
ts
 t
h
a
t 
n
e
e
d
 t
o
 b
e
 

u
n
d
e
rt
a
k
e
n
 i
n
 r
e
la
ti
o
n
 t
o
 t
h
is
 a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t?
 

Y
e
s
: 

1
) 
E
v
a
lu
a
ti
v
e
 f
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
 a
s
s
e
s
s
in
g
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
o
f 
p
h
y
s
ic
a
l 
a
c
ti
v
it
y
 

p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
s
; 
a
n
d
 

2
) 
U
s
e
 o
f 
s
o
c
ia
l 
m
a
rk
e
ti
n
g
 

L
e
a
d
 o
ff
ic
e
r:
 

 
D
a
te
: 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 e
q
u
a
lit
y
 r
e
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
: 
 

 
D
a
te
: 

P
le
a
s
e
 e
m
a
il
 y
o
u
r 
c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 I
m
p
a
c
t 
A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
to
 t
h
e
 E
q
u
a
li
ty
 t
e
a
m
 -
 e
q
u
a
li
ti
e
s
@
d
u
rh
a
m
.g
o
v
.u
k
. 

      

Page 222



 

 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

16 November 2011 
 

North Durham Academy Contract Award 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

David Williams, Corporate Director, Children and Young People’s 
Services 

Councillor Claire Vasey, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People’s Services 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise Cabinet that all contracts for the design 
and  build of the North Durham Academy (NDA), including all ICT contracts 
(the NDA Contracts) have been awarded to and completed with Durham 
County Council’s (the Council’s) Local Education Partner (the LEP)  on 15 
September 2011.  

 
Background 

 
2 Due to the demands of Durham’s Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 

Programme for NDA, the NDA Contracts had to be awarded and completed in 
early September. It was not possible to obtain Cabinet’s approval to award 
and complete the NDA Contracts prior to the required September completion 
date.  To meet the required completion date, the decision to award and 
complete the NDA Contr
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 253



Page 254

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 255

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 260

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 12 October 2011 and 27 October 2011
	Minutes27October2011

	3 Surface Water Management Plan - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision NS/10/11]
	SurfaceWaterManagementPlanAppend3

	4 Winter Maintenance: State of Preparedness for 2011-2012 and Winter Service Plan Update - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	WinterMaintenanceAppendix2
	WinterMaintenanceAppendix3
	WinterEQIA

	5 Olympic and Paralympic Programme - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	6 Mid-Year Report on Treasury Management Service - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	7 Forecast of General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Outturn 2011/12 - Period to 30 September 2011 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	8 Review of Discretionary Council Tax Discount on Long Term Empty Properties - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	9 County Durham Partnership Review - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	10 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report  - Report of Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing and Health
	SafeguardingAnnualReportFinal

	11 County Durham Health and Wellbeing Partnership: Altogether Healthier Delivery Plan Report - County Durham Health Inequalities Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing and Health
	HealthandWellbeiingEQIA

	12 North Durham Academy Contract Award - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services
	NorthDurhamAcademyAppendix

	13 Employment Land Review - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	EmpApp2
	EmploymentLandAppendix3

	16 Land at Italby Paddock, Burnhope - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Rege

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held at the County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 16 November 
2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig in the Chair 
 

 
Cabinet Members:   
Councillors Foster, Hovvels, Napier, Nicholls, Plews, Robson, Stephens, Vasey and 
B Young. 
 
Other Members: 
Councillors Arthur, N Harrison, D Myers, Naylor, R Ord, Shuttleworth, Temple, Wilkinson 
and Williams. 
 

 
1  Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 12 and 27 October 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor C Vasey, in respect of minute 12, declared an interest in her capacity as 
a Governor of the North Durham Academy. 
 
Councillor L Hovvels, in respect of minute 15, declared an interest in her capacity 
as a member of the Police Authority. 
 
 

3 Surface Water Management Plan 
Key Decision NS/10/11 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services that provided an update on the progress on the content of the Surface 
Water Management Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 
 
 



4  Winter Maintenance: State of Preparedness for 2011-2012 and Winter Service 

Plan Update 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services that provided an update on the improvements and state of preparedness 
for winter 2011-2012, together with details of the annual Winter Service Plan 2011-
2012 for approval and adoption (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor D Myers, Chairman of the Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, welcomed the report, and was pleased that it 
incorporated the recommendations that had been made by the scrutiny working 
group. 
 
Cabinet members thanked officers and scrutiny members for the work undertaken. 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
5 Olympic and Paralympic Programme  

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services that set out options with regards to funding commitments linked to the 
Olympic Torch Relay and Durham County Council’s proposals with regards to an 
Olympic and Paralympic programme, and lasting legacy offer (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

Cabinet members were delighted that the torch would go through 20 villages in 
County Durham over a three day period. It was pointed out that further details 
would be released nearer the time about the event that would be held in Durham 
city. 

 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
6         Mid-Year Report on Treasury Management Service 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided for the revisions to the regulatory framework of treasury management that 
had introduced a requirement that the Council receive a mid year treasury review, 
in addition to the forward looking annual treasury strategy and backward looking 
annual treasury report required previously (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 



 
7 Forecast of General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Revenue and 

Capital Outturn 2011/12 – Period to 30 September 2011 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that provided 
a forecast of 2011/12 revenue outturn for the period to 30 September 2011. The 
report updates the information presented to Cabinet on 22 September and 
incorporates the recommended changes to cash limits within Service Groupings 
agreed at that time (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
8 Review of Discretionary Council Tax Discount on Long Term Empty 

Properties 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
proposed an amendment to the current policy on Council Tax discount for Long 
Term Empty Properties, reducing the discount from 50% to nil with effect from 1 
April 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
9 County Durham Partnership Review 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
overview of the County Durham Partnership Away Day which took place on 7 
September 2011 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:- 

That the report be received. 

 
10       Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 

 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing and 
Health that provided the current position of the County Durham Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report for 2010/11 and plans for the future (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the report be received. 

 



 
11 County Durham Health and Wellbeing Partnership:  Altogether Healthier 

Delivery Plan Report – County Durham Health Inequalities Strategy 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing 
and Health on the refresh of the Altogether Healthier Delivery Plan (2011-2013), 
which represents the Health Inequalities Strategy for County Durham, which 
was approved by the Health and Wellbeing Partnership on 19 July 2011 (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the report be received. 

 
12      North Durham Academy Contract Award 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People’s Services which advised that all contracts for the design and build of the 
North Durham Academy, including all ICT contracts (the NDA Contracts) have been 
awarded to and completed with Durham County Council’s Local Education Partner 
on 15 September 2011 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
13       Employment Land Review 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which highlighted the key findings and recommendations of 
the recently completed County Durham Employment Land Review (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 

 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
14 Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1,2, and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 



15      Land at Italby Paddock, Burnhope 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development relating to land at Italby Paddock, Burnhope (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
 
Resolved:- 

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

 
 


